The Last Will and Testament Of Moses Sarraude of Wootton Bassett Will Proved 6th June 1734



Probate Court of Malmesbury Original reference Will Dated - 25th March 1734 Codicil Dated -Buried at -

Testator:	Sarraude	Moses	Gardner of Wootton Bassett
Executors:			
Sarraude	Moses	Son	Sole Executor
Overseers:			
Trustees:			

Beneficiaries		Relationship to	Other Information	
Surname	Given Names	Testator	Other Information	
Sarraude	Moses	Son		
Sarraude	Edward	Son		
Sarraude	John	Son		
Witnesses				
Miles	Thomas			
Smith	Joanna			
Welbord	Mary			
Other Names				
Coleman	William	Mortgagee		
Harford	John	Tenant		
Newell	Mary	Assignee &		
		Guardian		

In the Name of God Amen I Moses Sarraude of Wotton Bassett in the County of Wilts Gardner do declare my last Will and Testament to be as followeth ffirst I Give devise and Bequeath Unto my Son John Sarraude my three largest Silver Spoons One Small Silver Spoon Two Gold Rings One ffeather Bed Two Bolster Cases One fflock Bed One Pillow Three Blanketts One Red Quilt Three Bolster Cases three Dowlas Sheets Table Cloths Eight Dowlas Napkins and Six Pillow Cases Also I Give and bequeath unto my Son Edward Sarraude the Sum of One Shilling Also I give bequeath and Devise unto my said Son Moses Sarraude All That my Messuage or Tenement with the Stable Outhousing Orchard and Garden

with the appurtenances thereunto belonging situate lying and being in Dauntsey in the said County of Wilts and now in the Occupation of John Harford And also all that Brewhouse Erected in the Garden belonging to the said Messuage or Tenement now in my own possession To hold to him the said Moses Sarraude and the Heirs of his Body lawfully begotten charged with the payment of fforty Pounds and the Interest thereof due on a Mortgage of the Premises or some part thereof made to William Coleman and Assigned to my Sister Mary Newell and also with the Payment of all other money due from me to the said Mary Newell And for default of such Issue I Give and bequeath the same Messuage or Tenement Stable Outhousing Orchard Garden Brewhouse and premises with the appurtenances unto my said Son John and the Heirs of his Body lawfully begotten and for want of such Issue to my said Son Edward Sarraude and his Heirs for ever And my Will is and hereby nominate and appoint my said Sister Mary Newell to be Guardian to my said Son Edward Sarraude during his Minority And in Case my said Messuage or Tenement Brewhouse and Premises lying in Dauntsey aforesaid shall not be sufficient to pay as aforesaid Also all the Rest and Residue of my ready money Household and other Goods Chattles and Personal Estate whatsoever not otherwise disposed of unto my said Sons John Sarraude and Moses Sarraude and to their Exors and Admors to be equally divided between them share and share alike And Lastly I do hereby nominate Constitute and appoint my said Son Moses Sarraude full and sole Executor of this my last Will and Testament hereby revoking all former Wills by me made In Witness whereof I have to this my last Will and Testament set my Hand and Seal the Twenty ffifth Day of March In the Year of our Lord One Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty Four The mark of X Moses Sarraude Thos Miles_ Mary Welbord_ Joanna Smith

Thos Miles_ Mary Welbord_ Joanna Smith
Proved at Malmesbury 6 June 1734